List of Current ECC Health & Safety Co-Ordinators and ECC Health & Safety Champions — as at 13-2-13

Directorate / Lead /
H & S Co-Ordinator(s)

Service / Sub-Group

H & S Champions
(A = Alternate)

Location

Contact Details
(W =Work, M = Mobile)

AH&CW - Adults, Health &
Community Wellbeing

- Dave Hill

- Simon Giriffiths

W — 01245 436509

M — 07748 623978
Simon.griffiths@essex.gov.uk

Ely House, Basildon

- Lawrence Fitzgerald

W — 01245 437043

M — 07786 125771
Lawrence.fitzgerald@essex.gov.uk

Safeguarding Practice
and Development, and
Internal Standards &
Governance

Ros Wilson

County Hall — A8

W — 01245 434109
M - 07769 164270
Rosalyn.wilson@essex.gov.uk

Tracey Field (A)

County Hall — A8

W — 01245 435602
M — 07788 303691
Tracey.field@essex.gov.uk

Danny Canning

County Hall
— A2 Annexe

W — 01245 434824
M — 07584 151487
Danny.canning@essex.gov.uk

- Karen Wright

W — 01245 434695

M — 07919 624828
Karen.wright@essex.gov.uk
County Hall - A704

Strategic Planning &
Commissioning
(including Mental
Health)

Christine Strong

County Hall — A5

W — 01245 433225
M-N/A
Christine.strong@essex.gov.uk

Joanna Wanmer

County Hall — A5

W — 01245 434897
M - 07827 976164
Joanna.wanmer@essex.gov.uk

Access Assessment &

Jacqueline Tulip

Magnet House,

W — 01255 253458
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H & S Co-Ordinators

- Susan Sawyer

W - 01245 350910

M — 07824 496666
Susan.sawyer@essex.gov.uk

Home Based (post c/o A8)

- Hanife Ahmet (A)

W — 01245 437043

M — 07826 531413
Hanife.ahmet@essex.gov.uk
County Hall — A8

Care Management

— (North Essex Area)

Clacton-on-Sea

M — 07880 092753
Jacqueline.tulip@essex.gov.uk

Gaynor Emmerton Ely House, W — 01268 643471

— (South Essex Area) | Basildon M-N/A
Gaynor.emmerton@essex.qov.uk

Kristy Brooks County Hall — W — 01245 434330

— (Mid Essex Area)

M — 07585 984480
Kristy.brooks@essex.gov.uk

Ben Ashcroft
— (West Essex Area)

Goodman House,
Harlow

W — 01279 781639
M — 07780 493415
Ben.ashcroft@essex.gov.uk

Residential & Short
Breaks - Learning
Disabilities

Janice Shwky

Tudor House,
Colchester

W — 01206 562790
M — 07748 624077
Janice.shwky@essex.gov.uk

Olutayo Oyefeso (A)

Tudor House,
Colchester

W —tba
|\/|_

Olutayo.oyefeso@essex.gov.uk

Commercial Group

Lesley Ferguson

Home Based

W — 07769 936417
M — 07769 936417
Lesley.ferguson2@essex.gov.uk



file:///C:/Users/Paul/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/AXCKA8H1/Susan.sawyer@essex.gov.uk
mailto:Hanife.ahmet@essex.gov.uk
mailto:Jacqueline.tulip@essex.gov.uk
mailto:Gaynor.emmerton@essex.gov.uk
mailto:Kristy.brooks@essex.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.ashcroft@essex.gov.uk
mailto:Janice.shwky@essex.gov.uk
mailto:Olutayo.oyefeso@essex.gov.uk
mailto:Lesley.ferguson2@essex.gov.uk

Business Support

Katy Smith

County Hall — A8

W — 07780 493347
M — 07780 493347
Katy.smith2@essex.gov.uk

Toni Flowers

County Hall — A8

W — 07780 493405
M — 07780 493405
Toni.flowers@essex.gov.uk

AH&CW - Adults, Health &
Community Wellbeing

Directorate Health &
Safety Co-Ordinators /
Alternates = 2

Service Group
Health & Safety
Champions = 14

ESH - Environment,
Sustainability & Highways

- Robert Overall

H & S Co-Ordinator

- Peter Kelshie

W - 01245 437183
M-N/A

Peter.kelsbie @essex.gov.uk

Essex Highways

Clive Woodruff

County Hall - E3

W — 01245 437185
M-N/A
Clive.woodruff@essex.gov.uk

Mike Ager

County Hall - E3

W — 01245 342739
M — 07720 097182
Mike.ager@essexhighways.org

County Hall - C417

Essex Highways
— Ringway Jacobs

Victoria Hall

County Hall - E3

W - 07768 940165
M — 07747 802592
Victoria.hall@ringwayjacobs.com

Waste and Recycling

David Petrie

County Hall

W — 01245 437704
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M-N/A

— C402-C404
David.petrie@essex.gov.uk
Major Projects & Daniel Stanesby County Hall W — 01245 436702
Infrastructure Delivery _C412 M — 07557 081520
Daniel.stanesby@essex.qov.uk
Jean Harford County Hall W — 01245 435551
- C412 M — 07920 467105

Jean.harford@essex.gov.uk

Business Services &
Strategy

Flora Cerrino

County Hall - E3

W — 07747 486169
M — 07747 486169
Flora.cerrino@essex.gov.uk

Strategic Development

Keith Lawson

County Hall - E3

W — 01245 437123
M — 07788 301573
Keith.lawson@essex.gov.uk

Place Services
(including
arboriculture)

Simon Smith

County Hall - E3

W — 01245 436040
M - 07774 221803
Simon.smith@essex.gov.uk

Essex Countywide
Traveller Unit

Stephen Andrews

County Hall - E3

W — 01245 437645
M-N/A
Stephen.andrews@essex.qov.uk
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Country Parks

Tim Dixon

Cressing Temple,
Cressing

W — 01376 584903
M —-07717 867628
Tim.dixon@essex.gov.uk

Jennie Duffy

County Hall - E3

W — 01245 437639
M — 07585 308228
Jennie.duffy@essex.gov.uk

Business Services

Paul Ashworth

County Hall - E3

W — 01245 437075
M — 07788 303641
Paul.ashworth@essex.gov.uk

Trading Standards

Steve Lynch

Beaufort Road,

W - 01245 341905

Chelmsford M—N/A
Steve.lynch@essex.gov.uk
EPF — Essex Property | Richard Green County Hall W — 01245 435525
& Facilities ~C210 M — 07827 976279

Richard.green@essex.gov.uk

ESH - Environment,
Sustainability & Highways

Directorate Health &
Safety Co-Ordinators /
Alternates = 1

Service Group
Health & Safety
Champions = 15
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Also — ESH Services

Responsibility of Deputy Chief

Executive
- Robert Overall

H & S Co-Ordinator

- Geoff Elgar

W — 01245 244956 Ext 254
M — 07786 125596
Geoff.elgar@essex.gov.uk

Library HQ, Goldlay Gardens,
Chelmsford

Libraries

Julie Haugh

Rayleigh Library

W — 01268 775830
M-N/A
Julie.haugh@essex.gov.uk

Christine Booty
UNISON

Goldlay Gardens,

Chelmsford

W — 01245 244928
M-N/A
Christine.booty@essex.gov.uk

Heritage & Culture

Stephen Dixon

Essex Record
Office,
Chelmsford

W — 01245 244662
M-N/A
Stephen.dixon@essex.gov.uk

Customer Services

Cheryl Arthur

Essex House,

W - 01206 266000

(including Contact Colchester M — 07747 486298
Essex) Cheryl.arthur@essex.gov.uk
Registration Service Roger Robbins County Hall W — 01245 437924

— A2 Annexe M-N/A

Roger.robbins@essex.gov.uk

ESH Services - Responsibility

of Deputy Chief Executive

Directorate Health &
Safety Co-Ordinators /
Alternates = 1

Service Group
Health & Safety
Champions =5
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SCF - Schools, Children &
Families

- Dave Hill
- Paul Abrahams
- Tim Coulson

H & S Co-Ordinators

- Keren Prior (Schools)
W — 01245 434031

M — 07760 172800
Keren.prior@essex.gov.uk
County Hall — E2

- Annette Cox (Non-Schools)
W — 01245 437389

Schools
NASUWT Jackie Scannell External Contact W — tbha
(N.B. — also represents M —

Non-Schools)

Jackie.scannell@talktalk.net

GMB

(N.B. — also represents
Non-Schools)

Cathy Holland

External Contact

W — tba
|\/| —
Cathy.holland@gmb.org.net

VOICE Simon Smith External Contact W — tbha

(N.B. — also represents M —

Non-Schools) Simons@sweynepark.com
ATL — Association of Jeff Fair External Contact W - tba

Teachers & Lecturers M —

ffair@essex.atl.org.uk
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M — 07769 164307
Annette.cox@essex.gov.uk
County Hall - E2

- Kevin Green (A - for both)
W — 01245 433143
W-N/A
Kevin.green@essex.gov.uk
County Hall — C228

NUT — National Union
of Teachers

Paul Bundy

External Contact

W — tbha
|V| —
pb006c4108@blueyonder.co.uk

Non-Schools

CSS - Children’s
Support Services

(Secondary)

Jacqui Mitchell

County Hall - E2

W — 01245 436278
M-N/A
Jacqui.mitchell@essex.qgov.uk

Kerry Ayre

County Hall - E2

W — 01245 436756
M-N/A
Kerry.ayre@essex.gov.uk

EMTAS — Ethnic
Minority & Traveller
Achievement Service

Peta Ullmann

Crays Hill Primary
School, Billericay

W — 01268 531291
M-N/A
Peta.ullmann@essex.gov.uk

EY&C — Early Years
and Childcare
(Capacity and
Implementation Team)

(Localities
Commissioning Team)

Joanna Eastoe

County Hall - E2

W — 01245 438549
M-N/A
Joanna.eastoe@essex.gov.uk

Benjamin Poulton

County Hall

W — 01245 438551
M — 07827 840826
Benjamin.poulton@essex.qov.uk
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Mid Quadrant

PLA — Permanency,
Leaving and After Care
Family Centres

Writtle Wick and
Witham

Debbie Ounan

Writtle Wick
Family Centre,

Chelmsford

W — 01245 352784
M —-07881 517720
Deborah.ounan@essex.gov.uk

Russell Coward

County Hall - E2

W — 01245 434782

M-N/A
Russell.coward@essex.gov.uk

North Quadrant

Alison Baker

Magnet House,
Clacton

W — 01255 253382
M — 07990 563176
Alison.baker@essex.qgov.uk

Janine Dawson

Magnet House,

W — 01255 253484

Clacton M — 07880 180029
Janine.dawson@essex.goVv.uk
South Quadrant Dave Barron Ely House, W - 01268 643309
Basildon M—N/A
Dave.barron@essex.gov.uk
Martin Purbrick Ely House, W — 01266 643299
Basildon

M-N/A
Martin.purbrick@essex.gov.uk

West Quadrant

Colette Elliot-Cooper

Goodman House,
Harlow

W —-01279 781620
M-N/A
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Colette.elliott-cooper@essex.qov.uk

Richard Powell

Goodman House,
Harlow

W —-01279 781721
M-N/A
Richard.powell@essex.gov.uk

Standards and
Excellence

Heather Faulkner

County Hall - E2

W — 01245 436142
M — 07564 480114
Heather.faulkner@essex.gov.uk

Planning and Provision

Andrew Heynes

County Hall - E2

W — 01245 436773
M-N/A
Andrew.heynes@essex.gov.uk

Quiality Assurance

Graham Duke

70, Duke Street,

W — 01245 436782

ESCB - Essex Chelmsford

Safeguarding Children M-N/A

Board Graham.duke@essex.gov.uk

Fostering and Adoption | Alison Braden County Hall — W — 01245 434895

— Fostering EUG M—=N/A
Alison.braden@essex.qov.uk

Fostering and Adoption | Hazel Hall County Hall — W — 01245 434150

— Adoption EUG

M-N/A
Hazel.hall@essex.gov.uk
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IYS — Integrated Youth | Jane Holden County Hall W — 01245 430550
Service — D104-D106 M — 07769 933179
Jane.holden@essex.gov.uk
Access to Resources Wendy Edward County Hall — W — 01245 434149
A205-A207

— 16+

M-N/A
Wendy.edward@essex.qgov.uk

Shumi Mushayi

County Hall - E2

W — 01245 436761
M-N/A
Shumirayi.mushayi@essex.qov.uk

Residential

Geoff Darwin

Leverton Hall,
Brentwood

W — 01277 233588
M-N/A
Geoff.darwin@essex.gov.uk

Angie Standing

Leverton House,
Brentwood

W — 01277 233588
M — 07748 623532
Angie.standing@essex.gov.uk

Commissioned and
Traded Services —
(Education
Consultancy,
Workforce Planning,
Health & Safety)

Keith Bush

County Hall - E2

W — 01245 436372
M-N/A
Keith.bush@essex.qgov.uk

Wendy Scott-Horne

County Hall - E2

W - 01245 436318
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? — Leaving ECC?

M-N/A
Wendy.scott-horne@essex.qov.uk

YOS - Youth
Offending Service

Rob Brown Empire House, W — 01245 265151
Chelmsford M—N/A
Rob.brown@essex.gov.uk
Jo Hamilton Empire House, W - 01245 265151

Chelmsford

M — 07557 167896
Jo.hamilton@essex.gov.uk

Transformation and
Planning

— Involvement Team

Linda Marshall

Colchester Town
House,
Colchester

W — 01206 762923
M — 07748 623264
Linda.marshall@essex.gov.uk

Transformation and
Planning

— Business Support
Services

Sharon Harrington

Magnet House,
Clacton

W — 07827 882477
M — 07827 882477
Sharon.harrington@essex.gov.uk

Rebecca Jones

Goodman House,
Harlow

W — 07584 218018
M — 07584 218018
Rebecca.jones@essex.gov.uk

SEN / AEN Provider
Services

Education Psychology

Alison Bridge

Causeway House,
Braintree

W — 0300 003 4125
M-N/A
Alison.bridge2@essex.gov.uk
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Specialist Teacher
Team

EWS — Education
Welfare Service

Janet Hill

County Hall - E2

W — 01245 436514
M-N/A
Janet.hill@essex.gov.uk

Rachel Thorogood

County Hall - E2

W — 01245 437900
M — 07717 867420
Rachel.thorogood@essex.gov.uk

EDS — Emergency
Duty Service

Anne Jones

Ambulance Centre,
Broomfield
Hospital,
Chelmsford

W — 0845 606 1212
M — 07786 125897
Anne.jones@essex.qov.uk

David Stratford

Ambulance Centre,
Broomfield
Hospital,
Chelmsford

W — 0300 123 0778
M — 007760 161600
David.stratford@essex.qgov.uk

Planning & Chris Carroll County Hall - E2 || W —-01245 435516

Program_mes — M—N/A

Information

Governance & SCF Chris.carroll@essex.gov.uk

Communications

Maria Alvarez County Hall—-E2 | W — 01245 431895

M-N/A
Maria.alvarez@essex.gov.uk

Joint Partnership Jane Bloom Home Based — W-N/A

Working - Strategy

(Linked to County
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and Innovation

Hall - E2)

M — 07919624517
Jane.bloom@essex.gov.uk

ETA — Education
Transport and Awards

Tamsin Collins

County Hall - E2

W — 01245 433038
M-N/A
Tamsin.collins@essex.gov.uk

Emma Toublic

County Hall - E2

W — 01245 431625
M-N/A
Emma.toublic@essex.gov.uk

School Meals Service Jason Walmsley Westlands W — 01245 356218
Community _
Primary School, M-N/A
Chelmsford Jason.walmsley@essex.gov.uk
ACL — Adult Paul Williams County Hall W — 01245 436638
Community Learning — Al Annexe M — 07876 691174
Paul.williams2 @essex.gov.uk
Ann Garner (A) c/o ACL Witham W — 01376 534770
M — 07845 184614
Ann.garner@essex.gov.uk
UNISON TBA —To be tba W —tha
appointed M —

N/A
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ESU — Employability
and Skills Unit

(Apprenticeships)

Martin Kilbey County Hall — W — 01245 433077
D202 M—N/A
Martin.kilbey@essex.gov.uk
Leanda Cable (A) County Hall — W — 01245 433071
D202

M — 07881 615534
Leanda.cable@essex.qgov.uk

SCF - Schools, Children &
Families

Directorate Health &
Safety Co-Ordinators /
Alternates = 3

Service Group
Health & Safety
Champions =51 (1)
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Finance

- Margaret Lee

- Nicole Wood

W - 07946 705816

M — 07946 705816
Nicole.wood@essex.gov.uk
County Hall - E1

Finance Professional
Services &
Performance

(- includes RMCYS)

Lorna Norris

County Hall - E1

W — 01245 431052
M — 07733 115485
Lorna.norris@essex.gov.uk

Hadiza Salami-Boye

County Hall - E1

W — 01245 431038
M-N/A

Hadiza.salami-boye@essex.qov.uk

H & S Co-Ordinator Procurement Mark Rawlinson County Hall W — 01245 431125
- Derek Ingle — C422 M — 07919 624407
W — 01245 430025 Mark.rawlinson@essex.gov.uk
M-N/A Governance Team Sarah Harris County Hall W — 01245 434213
Derek.ingle@essex.qov.uk — C320-C321 M—-N/A
County Hall - E1 Sarah.harris@essex.gov.uk
Essex Legal Services Philippa Hardy-King New Bridge W — 01245 506755

House M—=N/A

Chelmsford Philippa.hardy-king@essex.gov.uk
Transformation TSU - Transformation | Gary Carr County Hall W - 07717 867084
— Keir Lynch Support Unit _C233 M — 07717 867084

H & S Co-Ordinator
- Mark Hobson

Gary.carr@essex.gov.uk

HR — Human
Resources

Neal Roberts

County Hall - E4

W — 01245 434306
M-N/A
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W - 01245 431026
M-N/A

Mark.hobson@essex.gov.uk

Neal.roberts@essex.gov.uk

County Hall - E1

ESS — Essex Shared
Services

Janet Tindall

County Hall - E1

W — 01245 430794
M-N/A
Janet.tindall@essex.qgov.uk

IS — Information Juliette Arnold County Hall W — 01245 431851
Services _ BGO1 M—N/A
Juliette.arnold@essex.gov.uk
Strategic Services SS - Strategic Samantha Grant County Hall W — 01245 436264
_ Richard Puleston Ei{(‘a"r‘;]eaf (not including €302/ C309 M—N/A
H & S Co-Ordinator Communications) Samantha.grant@essex.qov.uk
—Petra Crees
W — 01245 431256 E:)(;tr?]rrgﬁlnications TBA County Hall W —
- N.B. — Alternate Contact | — C302 M —

M - 07774 335600
Petra.crees@essex.gov.uk
County Hall — C302

to be added shortly
(Contact:
Eleri Roberts 20650)

Finance

Directorate Health &
Safety Co-Ordinators /
Alternates = 1

Service Group
Health & Safety
Champions =5

Transformation

Directorate Health &
Safety Co-Ordinators /
Alternates = 1

Service Group
Health & Safety
Champions =4
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mailto:Neal.roberts@essex.gov.uk
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mailto:Samantha.grant@essex.gov.uk

Strategic Services

Directorate Health &
Safety Co-Ordinators /
Alternates = 1

Service Group
Health & Safety
Champions =2 (0)

Combined:- Finance &
Transformation &
Strategic Services

Directorate Health &
Safety Co-Ordinators /
Alternates = 3

Service Group
Health & Safety

Champions =11 (9)

=10 Active

Total of Directorate
Health & Safety Co-
Ordinators / Alternates

8 (plus 2 Alternates)

Service Group
Health & Safety
Champions

be confirmed)
= 94 Active

96 (including 2 yet to

Total number of
Champions and
Co-Ordinators =

104 Active
(+2=106)

Additional Contacts (Internal & External)

Organisation

Service / Sub-Group

H & S Contact

Location

Contact Details

Essex County Council

ECCH&S Team

Sanjay Dhir

County Hall - A1

W —01245 431217
M-N/A

Sanjay.dhir@essex.qgov.uk

Paul Williams

County Hall - Al

W — 01245 436638
M- 07876 69174

Paul.williams2 @essex.gov.uk



mailto:Sanjay.dhir@essex.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.williams2@essex.gov.uk

Essex County Council

Nicholas Ringrose

County Hall - Al

W — 01245 430467
M-N/A
Nicholas.ringrose@essex.gov.uk

Andrew Fuller

County Hall - Al

W — 01245 430371
M-N/A
Andrew.fuller@essex.gov.uk

Carole Hudson

County Hall - C233

W — 01245 434728
M-N/A
Carole.hudson@essex.gov.uk

Lisa Gregson

County Hall - A1

W - 01245 430125
M-N/A

Lisa.gregson@essex.gov.uk

TSU — Transformation
Support Unit

Tony Uden

County Hall — Al

W — 01245 431217
M - 07711 333779
Tony.uden@essex.gov.uk

OH - Occupational
Health

Judy Raynor

County Hall - B2

W — 01245 430575
M-N/A
Judy.raynor@essex.gov.uk

OH - Occupational
Health

Pat Herbert

County Hall - B2

W - 01245 430222



mailto:Nicholas.ringrose@essex.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.fuller@essex.gov.uk
mailto:Carole.hudson@essex.gov.uk
mailto:Lisa.gregson@essex.gov.uk
mailto:Tony.uden@essex.gov.uk
mailto:Judy.raynor@essex.gov.uk

M-N/A
Pat.herbert@essex.gov.uk

L & D - Leadership & Jeff Wren County Hall - E4 W — 01245 437806
Development M—N/A

Jeff.wren@essex.qov.uk
BC - Business Continuity | Richard Verrinder County Hall — E4 W — 01245 430665

M — 07919 624453
Richard.verrinder@essex.gov.uk

Risk Management

Ashley Easen

County Hall — E4

W — 01245 431892
M — 07702 739805
Ashley.easen@essex.gov.uk

Denise Abel

County Hall — E4

W — 01245 430365
M — 07747 486525
Denise.abel@essex.gov.uk

Gwen Rowan

County Hall - E4

W — 01245 431513
M-N/A
Gwen.rowan@essex.qov.uk

Essex Fire & Rescue

EP - Emergency
Planning

Gill Dixon

County Hall —
A103/4

W — 01245 430369
M — 07767 298486
Gill.dickson@essex.gov.uk



mailto:Pat.herbert@essex.gov.uk
mailto:Jeff.wren@essex.gov.uk
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Steve Daly County Hall — W — 01245 434949
A103/4 M — 07790 599478

Steve.daly@essex.gov.uk

Catherine Boyer-Besant || County Hall — A103 W — 01245 430378
M — 07790 599739

Catherine.boyer-besant@essex.qov.uk

Sarah Tiffen County Hall — A103 W — 01245 430320
M-N/A
Sarah.tiffen@essex.qgov.uk

MITIE MITIE Tricia Shirley County Hall - B1 W — 01245 435760
M — 07788 303979
Tricia.shirley@mitie.com

Laurence Hails County Hall - B1 W — 01245 436651
M — 07788 303994
Laurence.hails@mitie.com

Lee Brown County Hall Security | W —01245 435820
(Hallkeepers) — BUG M — 07747 756689

Lee.brown@essex.gov.uk
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